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Department of Commerce, 
Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
 


550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 
 
 


MEMORANDUM  


          TO: Chair and Members of the Board  DATE: November 26, 2025  


          FROM: Regina Cruz – Licensing Examiner 3  
 


RE:  10174 dba Parallel 64, LLC  
    
  


 


This is a controlling interest transfer in a license entity for a Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility 
in the Municipality of Anchorage. The transfer involves Parallel 64, LL , dba Parallel 64, LLC – 
Anwar Amar-Rogers 24.5%, Dimitri Amar 69%, Stephen Garcia 6.50% to Anwar Amar Rogers 
93.5%, Stephen Garcia 6.5%.  
 
Determined Complete/Notices Sent: 11/26/25  
 
Public Objection Period Ended: 12/26/2025 
  
Local Government Response/Date: pending 
 
Fire Marshal Response/Date: Deferred  
 
DOL-WC Response/Date: pending   
 
DOL-ES Response/Date: pending  
 
DOR Response/Date: Compliant 11/26/25  
 
Creditor(s) Response/Date: no creditors listed 
 
Background check status:  complete  
 
Objection(s) Received/Date: no  
 
Other Public Comments Received: None as of 11/26/25 
 
Staff Questions/Issues for Board: no  






























































 


 


 
 
 


Department of Commerce, 
Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
 


550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 
 
 


November 20, 2025 
 
Department of Environmental Conservation- Pesticides 
Attn:   dec.fsspermit@alaska.gov  


License Number: 10174 


License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility 


Physical Address: 2128 N Post Road Unit A  
Anchorage, AK 99504  


 
Transferor:  Parallel 64, LLC  


Doing Business As: Parallel 64, LLC  


Phone Number: 907.229.0088 


Email Address: anwar@parallel64.net  
 


Transferee:  Parallel 64, LLC 


Doing Business As: Parallel 64, LLC  


Phone Number: 907.229.0088 


Email Address: anwar@parallel64.net  
 


☐ Transfer of Ownership Application  ☒ Transfer of Controlling Interest within license entity  
 


3 AAC 306.300(a)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.500(b)(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.605(b)(2)(B) require that 
an applicant for a marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each applicable public health, fire, 
safety, and tax code and ordinance of the state and the local government in which the applicant’s proposed 
licensed premises are located. This letter serves to provide written notice and request for compliance status from 
the above referenced entities regarding the above application (see attached application documents for more 
information). Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below. 
 
REVIEWER: ___________________________________________________  DEC-Pesticides 
  Fire Marshal       
DATE:  ____________________    PHONE:  __________________________  Compliant  Non-compliant
  
COMMENTS: __________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
If you have any questions, please send them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 
Sincerely, 


 
Kevin Richard  



mailto:dec.fsspermit@alaska.gov

mailto:anwar@parallel64.net

mailto:anwar@parallel64.net

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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Anwar Amar-Rogers <anwar@parallel64.net>


Public Notice Listing - Marijuana Cultivation
9 messages


Anwar Amar-Rogers <anwar@parallel64.net> Wed, Nov 5, 2025 at 11:46 AM
To: ANC Legal Ads <legalads@adn.com>
Cc: Steve Garcia <steve@parallel64.net>


Good Morning,


I would like to place a public notice ad once a week for 3 consecutive weeks, that states the following:


Parallel 64, LLC, doing business as Parallel 64, LLC located at 2128 North Post Road,
Anchorage, AK 99515 is applying under 3 AAC 306.045 for transfer of controlling interest in a
Standard Cultivation (3 AAC 306.400), license # 4A-10174. The transfer involves a change in
ownership percentage from Dimitri Amar, 69%, Anwar Amar-Rogers, 24.5% and Stephen
Garcia, 6.5% to Anwar Amar-Rogers, 93.5% and Stephen Garcia, 6.5%.


Interested persons should submit a written comment or objection to their local government, the
applicant and to the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office at 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600,
Anchorage, AK 99501 no later than 30 days after this notice of application.


A similar ad has already been run previously but due to some timing issues, we will need to rerun this ad ASAP. 


Thank You


--


Anwar Amar


President 


Parallel 64, LLC


Mailing address:


205 E. Dimond Blvd. #464


Anchorage, AK  99515


phone: 907-229-0088


This electronic message transmission contains information belonging to Parallel 64, LLC that is solely


for the recipient named above and which may be confidential or privileged.  PARALLEL 64, LLC


EXPRESSLY PRESERVES AND ASSERTS ALL PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES APPLICABLE TO
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THIS TRANSMISSION.  If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying,


distribution or use of this communication is STRICTLY PROHIBITED.  If you have received this


electronic transmission in error, please notify us by telephone at (907) 229-0088.  Thank you.


ANC Legal Ads <legalads@adn.com> Thu, Nov 6, 2025 at 3:48 PM
To: Anwar Amar-Rogers <anwar@parallel64.net>
Cc: Steve Garcia <steve@parallel64.net>


Hello,


The next edition that this can start is next Weds. I will be in touch with the order details. 


Thank you, 


IMPORTANT NOTICE – LEGAL ADVERTISING CUSTOMERS:
Due to extremely high volume, response times may be delayed. Our team processes all legal ad requests in
order of publication date - not by time received. Please do not send multiple follow-ups, as this slows down
response time for everyone. We are a small team and are working as quickly as possible to meet all
deadlines. **Ordered affidavits will be sent after the ad's final publication date; affidavits are processed twice
weekly in the late afternoon.**  Thank you for your understanding and cooperation.  


Lisi Misa
Legal Advertising
legalads@adn.com | 907-257-4286


Anchorage Daily News | adn.com
300 W. 31st Ave.
Anchorage, AK 99503


[Quoted text hidden]


Anwar Amar-Rogers <anwar@parallel64.net> Thu, Nov 6, 2025 at 4:37 PM
To: ANC Legal Ads <legalads@adn.com>
Cc: Steve Garcia <steve@parallel64.net>


Sounds good.  I'll await order details. 


Thank You
[Quoted text hidden]


ANC Legal Ads <legalads@adn.com> Mon, Nov 10, 2025 at 12:10 PM
To: Anwar Amar-Rogers <anwar@parallel64.net>
Cc: Steve Garcia <steve@parallel64.net>


Please see attached for the order details, once the proof is ready I will send it over for you to approve. 


I will also be emailing you the payment link in a separate email. 


Please let me know when the payment has been made. 
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Thank you, 


IMPORTANT NOTICE – LEGAL ADVERTISING CUSTOMERS:
Due to extremely high volume, response times may be delayed. Our team processes all legal ad requests in
order of publication date - not by time received. Please do not send multiple follow-ups, as this slows down
response time for everyone. We are a small team and are working as quickly as possible to meet all
deadlines. **Ordered affidavits will be sent after the ad's final publication date; affidavits are processed twice
weekly in the late afternoon.**  Thank you for your understanding and cooperation.  


Lisi Misa
Legal Advertising
legalads@adn.com | 907-257-4286


Anchorage Daily News | adn.com
300 W. 31st Ave.
Anchorage, AK 99503


On Wed, Nov 5, 2025 at 12:12 PM Anwar Amar-Rogers <anwar@parallel64.net> wrote:
[Quoted text hidden]


Campaign_52950.pdf
331K


ANC Legal Ads <legalads@adn.com> Mon, Nov 10, 2025 at 12:40 PM
To: Anwar Amar-Rogers <anwar@parallel64.net>
Cc: Steve Garcia <steve@parallel64.net>


Please see attached for the proof and let me know if this is approved to run. 


Thank you, 


IMPORTANT NOTICE – LEGAL ADVERTISING CUSTOMERS:
Due to extremely high volume, response times may be delayed. Our team processes all legal ad requests in
order of publication date - not by time received. Please do not send multiple follow-ups, as this slows down
response time for everyone. We are a small team and are working as quickly as possible to meet all
deadlines. **Ordered affidavits will be sent after the ad's final publication date; affidavits are processed twice
weekly in the late afternoon.**  Thank you for your understanding and cooperation.  


Lisi Misa
Legal Advertising
legalads@adn.com | 907-257-4286


Anchorage Daily News | adn.com
300 W. 31st Ave.
Anchorage, AK 99503
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On Wed, Nov 5, 2025 at 12:12 PM Anwar Amar-Rogers <anwar@parallel64.net> wrote:
[Quoted text hidden]


ADNNA77240_V1.pdf
14K


Anwar Amar-Rogers <anwar@parallel64.net> Tue, Nov 11, 2025 at 9:06 AM
To: ANC Legal Ads <legalads@adn.com>
Cc: Steve Garcia <steve@parallel64.net>


Good Morning,


Yes, this proof is good to run please. 


Thank You
[Quoted text hidden]


ANC Legal Ads <legalads@adn.com> Tue, Nov 11, 2025 at 8:50 AM
To: Anwar Amar-Rogers <anwar@parallel64.net>
Cc: Steve Garcia <steve@parallel64.net>


We will need payment before 2pm today in order for this to start tomorrow. 


I will resend the payment link. 


Thank you, 


[Quoted text hidden]


[Quoted text hidden]


Anwar Amar-Rogers <anwar@parallel64.net> Tue, Nov 11, 2025 at 9:34 AM
To: ANC Legal Ads <legalads@adn.com>
Cc: Steve Garcia <steve@parallel64.net>


Just processed payment.  


Thank You
[Quoted text hidden]


ANC Legal Ads <legalads@adn.com> Tue, Nov 11, 2025 at 9:14 AM
To: Anwar Amar-Rogers <anwar@parallel64.net>
Cc: Steve Garcia <steve@parallel64.net>


Thank you.


[Quoted text hidden]


[Quoted text hidden]
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Department of Commerce, 
Community,  


and Economic Development 
 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 
 
November 20, 2025 
 
Parallel 64, LLC 
DBA:  Parallel 64, LLC   
Via email: anwar@parallel64.net     
 
Re: Application Status for License #10174 
 
Dear Applicant:  
 
AMCO has reviewed your transfer application of a licensed marijuana facility. Your application documents appear to be in 
order, and it has been determined that your application is complete for purposes of 3 AAC 306.025(d). 
 
Your application will now be sent electronically, in its entirety, to your local government(s), your community council if 
your proposed premises is in Anchorage or certain locations in the Mat-Su Borough, and to any non-profit agencies who 
have requested notification of applications. The local government(s) has 60 days to protest the issuance of your license or 
waive protest. 
 
We must receive all necessary approvals such as local government, Department of Environmental Conservation, Fire 
Marshal, Department of Revenue, and Department of Labor before the transfer to the new ownership can be finalized, 
and any other delegation by the board.  If applicable, we must also wait for the criminal history report for each individual 
licensee who submitted fingerprint card(s).   
 
Your application may be considered by the board while some approvals are still pending. However, the transfer will not 
be finalized or a license issued for the new ownership until all necessary approvals are received and a preliminary 
inspection of your premises by AMCO enforcement staff is completed.   
 
Your application will be scheduled for  December 3rd -4th , 2025  board meeting for Marijuana Control Board consideration. 
The meeting agenda is posted on our website 7 days before the board meeting. Your appearance at the meeting, via 
Zoom or telephonic, is required.  
The Zoom Meeting information will be on the homepage of our website under MCB Board Meeting here:  
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/ 
 
Please feel free to contact us through the marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov email address if you have any questions.  
 
Sincerely,  


 
Kevin Richard, Director 
907-269-0350 



mailto:anwar@parallel64.net
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Department of Commerce, 
Community,  


and Economic Development 
 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 
 
 


November 20, 2025 
 
Department of Revenue, Tax Division 
Department of Labor, Employment Security  
Department of Labor, Workers’ Compensation 
Via email:  dol.esfieldtax@alaska.gov; velma.thomas@alaska.gov ; michele.wallrood@alaska.gov; tiffany.wirkus@alaska.gov  
 savannah.ritter@alaska.gov ; dawn.wilson@alaska.gov ; tj.zielinski@alaska.gov  
 


License Number:   10174 
License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility  
Physical Address: 2128 N Post Road Unit A  


Anchorage, AK 99504 
 


Transferor (from):  Parallel 64, LLC – see yellow highlight for breakdown of ownership and changes 


Doing Business As: Parallel 64, LLC 
Designated Licensee: Anwar Amar-Rogers   
Phone Number: 907-229-0088 
Email Address: anwar@parallel64.net   
EIN:  


 


Transferee (to):  Parallel 64, LLC -- see yellow highlight for breakdown of new ownership 
Doing Business As: Parallel 64, LLC 
Designated Licensee: Anwar Amar- Rogers   
Phone Number: 907-229-0088 
Email Address: anwar@paralleld64.net   


 
☒ Transfer of Ownership within a license entity: Current Structure: Anwar Amar-Rogers  69%, Dimitri Amar 24.50 %, 
Stephen Garcia 6.50% New Structure: Anwar Amar-Rogers 93.50%, Stephen Garcia 6.5%  


 
3 AAC 306.300(a)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.500(b)(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.605(b)(2)(B) require that an applicant for a 
marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each applicable public health, fire, safety, and tax code and ordinance 
of the state and the local government in which the applicant’s proposed licensed premises are located. This letter serves to provide 
written notice and request for compliance status from the above referenced entities regarding the above application (see attached 
application documents for more information). Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below. 
 
REVIEWER: ___________________________________________________  DOR Tax Division  
  Employment Security      
DATE:  ____________________    PHONE:  __________________________  Workers’ Compensation      
 


TJ Zielinski


11/26/2025 907-269-6696



mailto:dol.esfieldtax@alaska.gov
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COMMENTS: __________________________________________________  Compliant/Does not owe tax 
  Non-compliant/Owes tax 
 
If you have any questions, please send them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 
 
Sincerely, 


 
 
Kevin Richard, Director 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Reviewed MJ17c and all parties with a financial interest
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Department of Commerce, 
Community,  


and Economic Development 
 


Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 
 
 


November 20, 2025 
 
Department of Revenue, Tax Division 
Department of Labor, Employment Security  
Department of Labor, Workers’ Compensation 
Via email:  dol.esfieldtax@alaska.gov; velma.thomas@alaska.gov ; michele.wallrood@alaska.gov; tiffany.wirkus@alaska.gov  
 savannah.ritter@alaska.gov ; dawn.wilson@alaska.gov ; tj.zielinski@alaska.gov  
 


License Number:   10174 
License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility  
Physical Address: 2128 N Post Road Unit A  


Anchorage, AK 99504 
 


Transferor (from):  Parallel 64, LLC – see yellow highlight for breakdown of ownership and changes 


Doing Business As: Parallel 64, LLC 
Designated Licensee: Anwar Amar-Rogers   
Phone Number: 907-229-0088 
Email Address: anwar@parallel64.net   
EIN:  


 


Transferee (to):  Parallel 64, LLC -- see yellow highlight for breakdown of new ownership 
Doing Business As: Parallel 64, LLC 
Designated Licensee: Anwar Amar- Rogers   
Phone Number: 907-229-0088 
Email Address: anwar@paralleld64.net   


 
☒ Transfer of Ownership within a license entity: Current Structure: Anwar Amar-Rogers  69%, Dimitri Amar 24.50 %, 
Stephen Garcia 6.50% New Structure: Anwar Amar-Rogers 93.50%, Stephen Garcia 6.5%  


 
3 AAC 306.300(a)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.500(b)(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.605(b)(2)(B) require that an applicant for a 
marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each applicable public health, fire, safety, and tax code and ordinance 
of the state and the local government in which the applicant’s proposed licensed premises are located. This letter serves to provide 
written notice and request for compliance status from the above referenced entities regarding the above application (see attached 
application documents for more information). Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below. 
 
REVIEWER: ___________________________________________________  DOR Tax Division  
  Employment Security      
DATE:  ____________________    PHONE:  __________________________  Workers’ Compensation      
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COMMENTS: __________________________________________________  Compliant/Does not owe tax 
  Non-compliant/Owes tax 
 
If you have any questions, please send them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 
 
Sincerely, 


 
 
Kevin Richard, Director 
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COMMERCIAL LEASE


DATED:


LANDLORD: Ronald Alleva
2132 N Post Road
Anchorage, AK 99504
(907)274-9269


TENANT (8) : Parallel 64 LLC
By Travis Jones
Its General Manager


1. Lease of Premises:


_" Ir;.:·co~~.,iq§.:rat-ipQ.o~ .'~ti~.. C9Yeflar:jt~s.··a~~·.ag~e,e.m~ri.,ts.~·~Rer~·i'~.~:~:;_:,:';'','
, , ,


. .


ccn't ai'ned .' : Land lord does
... . .' , ,- ~ . .'. ~. .


, ,


hereby ,'l-ease~,Le t -'and,'deIhis,e_'unto ",
.', " t " • ~ ": . '. : • • '. •


. ,


Tenant for a'·t'er~:':of'three
, 1 _ .


.• J :; .. ~ -year the real property described
~


( 3)


as: • -
A structure of seven thousand five hundred (7,500)
square feet located at 2132 North Post Road;
Anchorage, AK 99504, more particularly described as:
Range three (3) west, Townsite thirteen (13) N,
Section eight (8), Anchorage Recording District, Third
Judicial District, State of Alaska.


Together with the completed building and an area of thirty (30)


feet by for parking (hereinafter all of the above is


refereed to as the "premises").


This lease is contingent on the tenant receiving a license


for marijuana cultivation from the State of Alaska.


2. Possession:


Tenant shall be entitled to possession of the premises as


of April 1, 2016.







3. Basic Term:


The term of the Lease shall be three (3) years. The Tenant 


has the right to extend this Lease for an additional two (2) 


years at a monthly rate of eight thousand dollars ($8,000) for 


the fourth (4 th) year and eight thousand dollars ($8,000) for 


the fifth (5th ) year.


4. Rent and Security Deposit:


Tenant shall pay to Landlord basic monthly rent of seven 


thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500). There shall also be a 


security deposit of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) 


in addition to the first month's rent. 


5. Additional Rent:


As additional rent, Tenant shall pay at all times during 


the term of this Lease, the following amounts: 


(a) All charges for heat, light, power, water, sewage


and other services and utilities used by Tenant on the premises. 


Tenant shall make payment directly to the utility or other 


provider of service. 


(b) Cost of insurance; the premium on the fire 


insurance on the building as of five hundred thousand dollars 


($500,000) and general liability of five hundred thousand 


dollars ($500,000) with a total of one million dollars 


($1,000,000) for all injured parties, see section thirteen (13). 







(c) Costs of special assessments, for water and sewer


assessments. 


(d) Any other amounts which Tenant is required to pay


by any other provision of this Lease. 


6. Payment of Rent:


Basic monthly rent shall be payable on or before the first 


day of each calendar month during the term hereof, at Landlord's 


address shown above or such other address designated in writing 


by Landlord. Tenant shall pay any additional rent payable to 


Landlord within ten days after receipt of Landlord's statement 


setting forth the amount of additional rent payable. 


7. Utilities:


Landlord shall not be liable for any loss or damage caused 


by or resulting from any variation, interruption or failure of 


utilities or services, arising from any cause, condition or 


event beyond the reasonable control of Landlord, and the same 


shall not be deemed an eviction of Tenant or relieve Tenant from 


any obligation hereunder. 


8. Use:


Tenant will use and occupy the premises for marijuana 


production. Tenant will not in any manner deface or injure the 


building situated on the demised premises or any portion 


thereof, or permit anything to be done upon the premises 







creating a nuisance, or to use or permit the use of the premises 


for lodging or sleeping purposes, or for any illegal purpose. 


9. Repairs and Improvements:


Tenant hereby agrees to maintain and keep the premises 


during the term of this Lease, at Tenant's own cost and expense, 


in good order and repair; reasonable wear and tear excepted. At 


the beginning of this lease, tenant may upgrade electric, 


insulation, and security, and install a bathroom. Before work, 


plans must be approved by the landlord. All improvement remains 


the property of the landlord at the termination of this lease. 


All improvements must be performed by a licensed contractor. 


10. Alteration of Premises:


Tenant agrees that it will make no alterations, additions 


or improvements to or upon premises without the written consent 


of Landlord first being obtained. Such consent shall not be 


unreasonably withheld. Any such alterations, additions and 


improvements consented to by Landlord shall be made at Tenant's 


expense. Tenant shall secure al 1 governmental permits required 


in connection with such work and shall hold Landlord harmless 


from all liability and liens resulting therefrom. All 


alterations, additions and improvements, except trade fixtures 


and appliances and equipment which do not become permanently 


attached to the building, shall immediately become a part of the 


realty and the property of Landlord without obligation or pay 







Tenant shall pay for or repair any damages lo the premises, 


including, without limitation, any necessary patching, 


repainting and repairing. Upon removal of the trade fixtures and 


appliances and equipment which do not become attached to the 


building, Tenant shall restore the premises to the same 


condition that it was in prior to the installation of said  


i terns, including, without limitation, any necessary patching, 


repainting and repairing. 


11. Landlord's Right of Entry:


It shall be lawful for Landlord, its agents and representa­


tives, at any reasonable time, upon five days written notice, to 


enter into or upon the premises for the purpose of examining the 


condition thereof, or any other lawful purpose. 


12. Liens:


Tenant will not permit any mechanics' , laborers' or 


materialmens' liens to stand against the leased premises or 


improvements for any labor or materials furnished to Tenant or 


claimed to have been furnished to Tenant, or to Tenant's agents, 


contractors, or sub-lessees, in connection with work of any 


character performed or claimed to have been performed on said 


premises or improvement by or at the direction of sufferance of 


Tenant; such reasonable security as may be demanded by Landlord 







to insure payment of such lien or such claim of lien. Tenant 


will pay any judgment rendered with all proper costs and charges 


and shall have such lien released or judgment satisfied at 


Tenant's own expense. Tenant agrees to indemnify, hold harmless 


and to defend landlord and the leased premises from such liens. 


Tenant consents to the Landlord's recording of the posting of a 


statutory notice of non-responsibility in accordance with Alaska 


Statute 34.35.065. 


13. Insurance:


Tenant further agrees at all times during the term hereof, 


to maintain, keep in effect, furnish and deliver to Landlord, 


liability insurance policies with extended coverage 


endorsement, in form and with an insurer satisfactory to 


landlord, insuring both Landlord and Tenant. The Landlord is 


responsible for the fire premium as of 1999. The amount of 


said fire insurance shall be for the full replacement value of 


the premises. The amount of said liability insurance shall be 


not less than $500,000 for injury to one person, $1,000,000 


for injuries arising out of one accident, and  $500,000 


for property damage. All policies shall provide for not less 


than ten days written notice to Landlord prior to 


cancellation. 


14. Current Condition







Tenant takes the property "where is, as isu with all fault.


There is a minor leak in the roof which the tenant shall repair.


15. Damage by Casualty, Fire & Duty to Repair:


In the event of damage to the building or buildings on the


premises by fire or other casualty to the extent of 50 percent


or more of the sound value thereof, Tenant mayor may not elect


to terminate this Lease. Written notice of Tenant's said


election shall be given Landlord within 30 days after the


occurrence of said damage. If said notice is not so given,


Tenant conclusively shall be deemed to have elected not to


terminate. If said building or buildings are partially destroyed


and the damage so occasioned shall not amount to the extent


indicated above, or if greater than such extent and tenant does


not elect to terminate, as aforesaid, then Tenant shall repair


such building or buildings as soon as reasonably possible. For


the period of time between the day of such damage and until such


repairs have been substantially completed there shall be such


abatement of rent as the nature of the injury or damage and its


interference with the occupancy of the premises by Tenant shall


warrant. However, if the premises are slightly injured and the


damage so occasioned shall not cause any material interference


with the occupation of the premises by Tenant, then there shall


be no abatement of rent.


16. Waiver of Subrogation Rights:







Neither party shall be liable to the other for loss arising


out of damage to or destruction of the premises, or any building


or improvement of which the premises are a part or with which


they are connected, or the contents thereof, when such loss is


caused by any of the perils which are or could be included


within or insured against by a standard form of fire insurance


with extended coverage. All such claims for any and all loss,


however caused hereby are waived. Said absence of liability


shall exist whether or not the damage or destruction is caused


by the negligence of either Landlord or Tenant or by any of


their respective agents, servants, or employees.


17. Accidents to Personal Property:


It is understood that the personal property kept on the


premises by Tenant shall be kept at the risk of Tenant and


Landlord is not insurer of Tenant's personal property. However,


Landlord shall be responsible for any damage to Tenant's


property caused by negligence of Landlord. Tenant shall insure


within the premises, its fixtures and contents against fire and


other casualty, included in standard extended coverage by


policies which shall include a waiver by the insurer of all


right of subrogation against Landlord or Tenant in connection


with any loss or damage thereby insured against. Neither party,


nor its agents, employees or guests shall be liable to the other


for loss or damage caused by any risk covered by such insurance.







18. Indemnification:


Tenant shall defend and indemnify Landlord and save it


harmless from and against any and all liability, damages, costs,


or expenses, including attorney's fees, arising from any act,


omission, or negligence of Tenant or the officers, contractors,


licensees, agents, servants, employees, guests, invitees, or


visitors of Tenant in or about the premises, or arising from any


accident, injury, or damage, howsoever and by whomsoever caused,


to any person or property, occurring in or about the premises


and which is due to the negligence of Tenant or its agents.


Landlord shall similarly indemnify and defend and hold harmless


Tenant to the same degree for any acts, omissions or negligence


of Landlord or the officers, contractors, licensees, agents,


servants, employees, guests, invitees, or visitors of Landlord.


19. Eminent Domain:


In case of condemnation or appropriation of all or any


substantial part of the premises by any public or private


corporation under the laws of eminent domain, this Lease may be


terminated at the option of either party hereto on 20 days


written notice to the other. In case of termination pursuant to


this paragraph, Tenant shall not be liable for any rent after


the date of Tenant's removal from the premises.


20. Signs:







18. Indemnification:


Tenant shall defend and indemnify Landlord and save it


harmless from and against any and all liability, damages, costs,


or expenses, including attorney's fees, ar i sanq from any act,


omission, or negligence of Tenant or the officers, contractors,


licensees, agents, servants, employees, guests, invitees, or


visitors of Tenant in or about the premises, or arising from any


accident, injury, or damage, howsoever and by whomsoever caused,


to any person or property, occurring in or about the premises


and which is due to the negligence of Tenant or its agents.


Landlord shall similarly indemnify and defend and hold harmless


Tenant to the same degree for any acts, omissions or negligence


of Landlord or the officers, contractors, licensees, agents,


servants, employees, guests, invitees, or visitors of Landlord.


19. Eminent Domain:


In case of condemnation or appropriation of all or any


substantial part of the premises by any public or private


corporation under the laws of eminent domain, this Lease may be


terminated at the option of either party hereto on 20 days


wri tten notice to the other. In case of termination pursuant to


this paragraph, Tenant shall not be liable for any rent after


the date of Tenant's removal from the premises.


20. Signs:







All signs or symbols placed in the windows or doors of the


premises or upon any exterior part of the building by Tenant


shall be subject to the prior written approval of Landlord which


shall not be unreasonably withheld. It is agreed by the parties


hereto that Tenant shall be enti t Led to a reasonable number of


signs adequate to identify its business from the nearest public


highway. Any signs so placed on the premises shall be so placed


upon the understanding and agreement that Tenant will remove


same at the termination of the tenancy herein created and repair


any damage or injury to the premises caused thereby, and if not


so removed by Tenant, then Landlord may have same removed at


Tenant's expense.


21. Delivering up the Premises on Termination:


At the expiration of the term of this Lease or upon any


sooner termination hereof, Tenant shall quit and deliver up the


premises and all future erections and additions to or upon the


same, broom clean, to Landlord or those having Landlord's estate


in the premises, peaceably, quietly, and in as good order and


condi tion, reasonable use and wear thereof and insured casualty


excepted, as the same are now in or hereafter may be put in by


Landlord.


22. Removal of Property:


In the event of any entry in or taking possession of the


premises by Landlord pursuant to the terms of this Lease,







Landlord shall have the right, but not the obligation, to remove


from the premises all personal property located therein and may


store the same in any place selected by Landlord, including, but


not limited to, a public warehouse, at the expense and ri s k of


the owners thereof, with the right to sell such stored property,


upon reasonable notice to Tenant, the proceeds of such sale to


be applied first to the costs of such sale, second to the


payment of charges for storage, if any, and third, to the


payment of any other sums of money which may then be due from


Tenant to landlord under any of the terms hereof, the balance,


if any, to be paid Tenant.


23. Default:


If Tenant at any time during the term of this Lease (and


regardless of any pending ban kruptcy, reorgani zation, recei ver-


ship, insolvency or other proceedings, in law, in equity or


before any administrative tribunal) shall


(a) fail to make payment of any installment of rent or


of any other sum herein specified to be paid by Tenant, and


Tenant fails to cure such default within ten days after such


failure to make payment; or


(b) fails to observe or perform any of Tenant's other


covenants, agreements or obligation hereunder, and if within


thirty (30) days after landlord shall have given to Tenant


written notice specifying such default or defaults, Tenant shall







not have commenced to cure such default and proceed diligently


to cure the same; or


(c) file a Petition for an Arrangement under Chapter 11


of the Bankruptcy Act, 11 USC 701 et seq., or a voluntary


petition under any other provision of said Bankruptcy Act, or if


Tenant finally and without further possibility of appeal or


review:


(1) is adjudicated as bankrupt or insolvent; or


(2) has a receiver appointed for all or substantially


all of its business or assets on the ground of Tenant's


insolvency; or


(3) has itself appointed as debtor-in-possession; or


(4) has a Trustee appointed for it after a petition


has been filed for Tenant's reorganization under the Bankruptcy


Act of the United States known as the Chandler Act or any future


law of the United States having the same general purpose; or


(5) if Tenant shall make an assignment for the benefit


of its creditors, then in any such event Landlord shall have the


right at its election, then or at any time thereafter, and while


such default, defaults or events shall continue, to give Tenant


notice of Landlord's intention to terminate this Lease and all


Tenant's right hereunder, on a date specified in such notice,


which date shall not be less than ten days after the date of


giving such notice, and on the date specified in such notice,







the term of this Lease and all rights granted Tenant hereunder


shall come to an end as fully as if the Lease then expired by


its own terms, and Tenant hereby covenants peaceably and quietly


to yield up and surrender to Landlord the premises and all


structures, buildings, and improvements located thereon, and to


execute and deliver to landlord such instrument or instruments


as shall be required by landlord as will properly evidence


termination of Tenant's rights hereunder or its interest


therein. In the event of termination of this Lease as in this


paragraph above provided, Landlord shall have the right to


repossess the premises and such structures, buildings, and


improvements either with process of law or through any form of


suit or proceeding, as well as the right to sue for and recover


all rents and other sums accrued up to the time of such


termination, and damages arising out of any breach on the part


of Tenant, including damages for rent not then accrued, provided


that Landlord and Tenant agree that Landlord's damages shall not


exceed (a) the sum of basic monthly rental reserved hereunder


from the date Tenant vacates the premises until the date as a


new tenant has been or, with the exercise of reasonable


diligence on the part of Landlord, could have been, secured;


(b) reasonable advertising and brokerage commission expenses


associated with securing a new tenant and reasonable expenses


for maintaining the premises while vacant; and (c) the







difference (at net present value) between the basic monthly


rental of this Lease and the new lease, if less, and if


negotiated in good faith.


24. Assigning and Subletting:


Tenant shall have no right to assign this Lease or sublet


the premises, or any part thereof, or any right or privilege


appurtenant thereto or suffer any other person to occupy the


premise or any portion thereof.


25. Modification:


This Lease shall not be altered, changed or varied in any


manner whatsoever, except by a writing signed by Landlord and


Tenant or their duly authorized agents.


26. Rights and Remedies:


Except insofar as this is inconsistent with or contrary to


any provision of this Lease, no right or remedy herein conferred


upon or reserved to Landlord is intended to be exclusive of any


other right or remedy, and each and every right and remedy shall


be cumulative and in addition to any other right to remedy given


hereunder, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or


by statute.


27. Waiver and Forbearance:


Except to the extent that Landlord may have otherwise


agreed in writing, no waiver by Landlord of any breach by Tenant


of any of its obligations, agreements or covenants hereunder







shall be deemed to be a waiver of any subsequent breach of the


same or any other covenant, agreement or obligation. Nor shall


any forbearance by Landlord to seek a remedy for any breach of


Tenant be deemed a waiver by Landlord of its rights or remedies


with respect to such breach. With respect to the matters covered


in this paragraph, Tenant shall have the same rights with


respect to Landlord as Landlord has with respect to Tenant.


28. Holding Over:


In the event that Tenant holds over at or after the end of


the term, the tenancy shall be deemed a month-to-month tenancy


commencing on the first day of the holdover period. The terms of


such holdover tenancy shall be as specified by this Lease except


that the Tenant may terminate the tenancy at any time provided


thirty days prior notice is given Landlord.


29. Quiet Enjoyment:


Landlord warrants that Tenant shall be able to quietly


enjoy the beneficial use of the premises during the entire basic


Lease term and any renewal thereof and Landlord shall defend


Tenant's right to do the same.


30. Marginal Titles and Headings:


The marginal titles, subtitles, headings and subheadings of


the paragraphs and subparagraphs herein are intended to be for


reference and for the sake of convenience only and should not be


construed to narrow or broaden the scope of or modify, amend or







affect whatever interpretation or construction would otherwise


be given to the plain and ordinary meanings of the words herein.


31. Entire Agreement:


This Lease constitutes the entire agreement between the


parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes


all other prior or contemporaneous agreements, oral or written,


between the parties not included herein.


32. Applicable Law:


This Lease and the respective rights and obligations of the


parties shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with


the laws of the State of Alaska.


33. Severability:


The invalidity or unenforceability of any particular


provision of this Lease shall not affect the remaining and


hereof, and, in any such event, this Lease shall be construed


and interpreted in all respects as if such invalid or


unenforceable provisions were omitted.


34. Gender and Plurality:


Unless the context of this Lease clearly requires a


different interpretation or construction, all references to the


masculine, feminine or neuter genders shall be construed to


refer to all such genders; and all references to the singular


shall also include the plural, and vice versa.


35. Counterparts:







This Lease may be executed in counterparts so long as each


of the parties to this Lease executes at least one counterpart.


All such counterparts shall collectively constitute one and the


same original instrument.


36. Action or Suit:


If either party institutes any suitor action to collect


the amounts due hereunder or to enforce any covenant or


agreement hereof, or to obtain any of the remedies herein


provided, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover such


sum of money as the court may adjudge reasonable as attorney's


fees in such suit or action, including any appeals taken by


either party in such suit or action.


37. Notices:


All notices, requests, demands and other communications


under this Lease shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have


been duly given on the date of service, if served personally on


the party to whom notice is to be given, or on the third day


after mailing, if mailed to the party to whom notice is to be


given, by certified mail, postage prepaid, and properly


addressed to the address stated above. Any party may change its


address for purposes of this Lease by giving the other party


written notice of the new address in the manner set forth above.


38. Parties Affected:







The rights, liabilities and remedies provided for herein


shall extend to the successors and assigns of the parties


hereto. The words "Landlord" and "Tenant" and their accompanying


verbs and pronouns, whenever used In this Lease, shall apply


equally to all persons, firms and corporations that may be or


become parties hereto.


39. Memorandum:


The parties shall execute a memorandum of this Lease in


recordable form that identifies the parties, the premises, the


basic term and the renewal term, provided that Tenant will


subordinate this Lease to Landlord's construction or permanent


financing for the premises.


40. Financing:


Tenant agrees to furnish such documents and information as


are reasonably necessary to assist Landlord in securing


financing. In order to obtain financing, Landlord may assign


this Lease, provided, however, that Landlord shall remain


obligated to perform Landlord's obligations hereunder.


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this


Lease as of the date first hereinabove written.







~~~TENANT (S) ; -~ 2Z?'5;;:--


STATE OF ALASKA
ss


THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT


The foregoing Commercial Lease was acknowledged before me
this y¥~ day of March, 2016 by Ronald Alleva.


STATE OF ALASKA
NOTARY PUBLIC _
Jacques Alleva V


My CommIssIon Expjres Jan~ 1S, 201 B


No
My


in and for Alaska
Expires: Oill~)2'l~


STATE OF ALASKA
ss


THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT


The foregoing Commercial Lease was acknowledged before me
this Llr~ day of March, by Travis Jones.


Not and for Alaska
My Expires: {)/-18 ...JO"~


STATE OF ALASKA
NOTARY PUBLIC _


Jacques Alleva V
My ConwnIaaIon E>cpIrss .knJety 18, 201a
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